

HOLLAND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS FEE SCHEDULE



Effective January 1, 2026

HOLLAND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

FEE SCHEDULE

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

TYPE	CHARGE	PER
NSF Check	\$ 35.00	CHECK
Late Payment Charge	2%	PER MONTH ON PAST DUE BALANCE

ELECTRIC UTILITY Fees and Charges

TYPE	DURING	CHARGE M-F 7:30 A.M. -4:00 P.M.	CHARGE AFTER 4:00 P.M.
SERVICE CALLS:			
	-Service Crew	\$ 60.00	\$ 270.00
	-Line Crew	\$ 200.00	\$ 360.00
SEASONAL:			
	-Disconnect	\$ 20.00	\$ 65.00
	-Reconnect	\$ 20.00	\$ 65.00
SINGLE PHASE:			
	-Disconnect	\$ 20.00	\$ 65.00
	-Reconnect	\$ 20.00	\$ 65.00
THREE PHASE:			
	-Disconnect	\$ 200.00	\$ 360.00
	-Reconnect	\$ 200.00	\$ 360.00

DESCRIPTION	CHARGE	PER
<u>METER TAMPERING:</u>	\$ 660.00	METER
Damaged equipment will result in additional charge for the meter plus tampering charge above		
<u>DAMAGED METER:</u>	\$ 260.00	
<u>TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE:</u>	TIME & MATERIAL	HOOK-UP
<u>TEMPORARY TRANSFORMER CHARGE:</u>	TIME & MATERIAL	TRANSFORMER

ELECTRIC UTILITY (CONT.)

Fees and Charges

DESCRIPTION	TYPE	CHARGE	PER
<u>ELECTRIC METER TESTING:</u>			
Meter Delivered to BPW Facility		\$ 40.00	TEST
BPW Pick-Up Meter		\$ 110.00	TEST
<u>ENGINEERING ANALYSIS:</u>			
Engineering Analysis		\$ 90.00	HOUR

BROADBAND

Fees and Charges

DESCRIPTION	TYPE	CHARGE	
		M-F 7:30 A.M. -4:00 P.M.	AFTER 4:00 P.M.
<u>SERVICE CALLS:</u>		\$ 75.00	\$ 195.00
<u>DISCONNECT/RECONNECT:</u>			
	-Disconnect	\$ 20.00	\$ 65.00
	-Reconnect	\$ 20.00	\$ 65.00
<u>NON RETURNED EQUIPMENT:</u>		\$ 200.00	
<u>AFTER HOURS SITE ACCESS</u>		\$ 50.00	PER HOUR

WATER UTILITY

Fees and Charges

TYPE	DURING	CHARGE	
		M-F 7:30 A.M. -4:00 P.M.	CHARGE AFTER 4:00 P.M.
SERVICE CALLS:		\$ 60.00	\$ 220.00
SEASONAL:			
	-Disconnect	\$ 60.00	\$ 220.00
	-Reconnect	\$ 60.00	\$ 220.00
WATER CONNECT:			
	-Disconnect	\$ 60.00	\$ 220.00
	-Reconnect	\$ 60.00	\$ 220.00

DESCRIPTION	TYPE	CHARGE	PER
<u>METER TAMPERING:</u>		\$ 570.00	METER
<u>NEW METER INSTALLATION:</u>			
	5/8"	\$ 280.00	METER
	3/4"	\$ 350.00	METER
	1"	\$ 440.00	METER
	1 1/2"	\$ 1,200.00	METER
	2"	\$ 1,590.00	METER
	3"	\$ 5,470.00	METER
	4"	\$ 8,470.00	METER
	6"	\$ 11,670.00	METER
<u>DAMAGED METER REPLACEMENT:</u>			
	5/8"	\$ 280.00	METER
	3/4"	\$ 350.00	METER
	1"	\$ 440.00	METER
	1 1/2"	\$ 970.00	METER
	2"	\$ 1,190.00	METER
	3"	\$ 3,220.00	METER
	4"	\$ 4,090.00	METER
	6"	\$ 6,460.00	METER
	Damaged Meter Head	\$ 200.00	METER HEAD
	Damaged Remote Terminal	\$ 220.00	TERMINAL

WATER UTILITY (CONT.)

Fees and Charges

DESCRIPTION	TYPE	CHARGE	PER
<u>SERVICE TAP (NO EXCAVATION):</u>			
	1"	\$ 950.00	TAP
	1½"	\$ 1,610.00	TAP
	2"	\$ 1,950.00	TAP
Includes Corp, Curb Stop, Saddle (If Necessary), & Curb Box			
<u>SLEEVE AND VALVE TAP (NO EXCAVATION):</u>			
	4"	\$ 4,040.00	TAP
	6"	\$ 4,700.00	TAP
	8"	\$ 5,950.00	TAP
	10"	\$ 8,680.00	TAP
	12"	\$ 8,680.00	TAP
<u>SERVICE INSPECTION:</u>			
	2" and Smaller	\$ 90.00	INSPECTION
	Over 2" (Includes 2 Bacti Samples)	\$ 420.00	INSPECTION
	Pressure Test	\$ 180.00	TEST
<u>WATER SERVICE TERMINATION (INCLUDES EXCAVATION):</u>			
	Up to 2" at Curb Box	\$ 1,220.00	TERMINATION
	Up to 2" at Main (Apr. 1-Oct. 31)	\$ 2,060.00	TERMINATION
	Up to 2" at Main (Nov. 1-Mar. 31)	\$ 2,770.00	TERMINATION
	Over 2"	TIME & MATERIAL	TERMINATION
<u>BACTERIA TESTING:</u>			
	Lab	\$ 40.00	TEST
	Sample (Typ. 2 samples required)	\$ 70.00	COLLECTION
<u>TANKER RATES:</u>			
	First 4 CCF	\$ 30.00	-
	Over 4 CCF	CURRENT WATER RATE	CCF

WATER UTILITY (CONT.)

Fees and Charges

DESCRIPTION	TYPE	CHARGE	PER
-------------	------	--------	-----

HYDRANT METERS (WEEKLY, NO PRORATION):

5/8" Hydrant Meter (Incl. Wrench)	\$	85.00	WEEK
2" Hydrant Meter (Incl. Wrench)	\$	90.00	WEEK
RPZ (Incl. Hose)	\$	100.00	WEEK
First 10 CCF		INCLUDED	-
Over 10 CCF		CURRENT WATER RATE	CCF

NON RETURNED ITEMS WILL BE BILLED THE RENTAL DURATION PLUS:

Hydrant Wrench	\$	75.00	EACH
Fire Hose, 2 1/2"	\$	175.00	EACH
5/8" Hydrant Meter	\$	175.00	EACH
2" Hydrant Meter	\$	1,265.00	EACH
RPZ	\$	6,085.00	EACH

WASTEWATER UTILITY

Fees and Charges

DESCRIPTION	TYPE	CHARGE	PER
-------------	------	--------	-----

PUMP METER INSTALLATION AND DAMAGED METER REPLACEMENT:

5/8"	\$	280.00	METER
3/4"	\$	350.00	METER
1"	\$	440.00	METER
1 1/2"	\$	1,200.00	METER
2"	\$	1,590.00	METER
Damaged Meter Head	\$	200.00	METER HEAD
Damaged Remote Terminal	\$	220.00	TERMINAL

Above 2", a mag-meter is required and shall be furnished by the customer.

SEWER SERVICE TERMINATION (INCLUDES EXCAVATION):

At Main	\$	4,530.00	TERMINATION
At Property Line	\$	1,220.00	TERMINATION

SEWER SERVICE TAP (NO EXCAVATION):

\$	390.00	TAP
----	--------	-----

Approved:

Board of Public Works, December 15, 2025
Holland City Council, December 17, 2025

WATER AND SANITARY SEWER

Trunkage and Assessments within City of Holland limits only

SANITARY SEWER: ALL ZONING (RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, etc.)

Frontage Assessments	\$	70.00	per f.f.
Trunkage	\$	3,365.00	per REU
6" Lateral	\$	2,720.00	

WATER

	1 & 2 FAMILY <u>RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT</u>	COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/ <u>OTHER ZONE DISTRICTS</u>
Frontage Assessments per f.f.	\$ 67.00	\$ 73.00
Trunkage per REU	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00
1" Service Stub	\$ 3,035.00	\$ 3,035.00
1½" Service Stub	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00
2" Service Stub	\$ 4,675.00	\$ 4,675.00

Schedule of Unit Factors

Water Meter Size	REU Equivalent
5/8"	1
3/4"	1.44
1"	2.56
1½"	5.76
2"	10.24
3"	23.04
4"	40.96
6"	92.16

1. Sewer trunkage fee for 1 & 2 family residential (including flat rate sewer billing) shall be based on 1 REU per residential unit regardless of the meter size. All other sewer trunkages shall be based on the water meter size.
2. Credit for the existing meter size will be given when a structure is rebuilt with the same type of use.
3. Installations that include sub-meter and/or direct sewer flow meters shall be determined on a case by case basis.

INSPECTION FEES

	CHARGE	PER
Water Main Extension Construction Inspection Fee	\$ 5.25	FOOT
Sewer Main Extension Construction Inspection Fee	\$ 7.00	FOOT

EQUIPMENT RATES

NAME	CHARGE	PER
Air Compressor	\$ 14.94	HOUR
Arrow Board	\$ 5.77	HOUR
Backhoe Tractor	\$ 53.34	HOUR
Backhoe Trailer	\$ 20.65	HOUR
Barricade w/ Flasher	\$ 12.72	DAY
Dump Truck	\$ 60.01	HOUR
Electric Generator (hand held)	\$ 7.82	HOUR
Pipe Cutter, Hydraulic	\$ 4.44	HOUR
Pipe Cutter, Saw	\$ 4.44	HOUR
Portable Light Tower	\$ 3.48	HOUR
Power Broom	\$ 6.89	HOUR
Pump, Centrifugal, 2"	\$ 6.48	HOUR
Pump, Diaphragm, 3"	\$ 6.69	HOUR
Pump, Trash, 4"	\$ 15.75	HOUR
Pump, Trash, 6"	\$ 17.03	HOUR
Push Camera	\$ 15.23	HOUR
Small Portable Generator (trailer mounted)	\$ 21.24	HOUR
Smoke Testing	\$ 7.82	HOUR
Soil Compactor	\$ 34.13	HOUR
Steam Thawer	\$ 100.64	THAW
Tapping Machine CL12, 4"-12"	\$ 113.00	TAP
Tapping Machine B101, 1"	\$ 72.00	TAP
Tapping Machine D5, 1"-2"	\$ 53.00	TAP
Tensioners	\$ 19.32	HOUR
Trailers	\$ 8.84	HOUR
Trav-L-Vac	\$ 22.34	HOUR
Trench Box	\$ 18.77	HOUR
Truck - TV #89	\$ 113.10	HOUR
Truck - Boom	\$ 68.92	HOUR
Truck - Vac Truck #87	\$ 157.88	HOUR
Truck - Large Bucket	\$ 77.81	HOUR
Truck - Line	\$ 119.95	HOUR
Truck - Service (utility body)	\$ 15.64	HOUR
Truck - Small Bucket	\$ 39.94	HOUR
Truck - Small Pickup	\$ 14.89	HOUR
Valve Turner & trailer	\$ 14.85	HOUR
Skid Steer	\$ 19.37	HOUR
Kubota	\$ 12.69	HOUR
Mini Excavator	\$ 16.71	HOUR
Hydraulic Valve Equip	\$ 2.94	HOUR
Mini Derrick	\$ 74.80	HOUR

-NONE of the above equipment includes labor charges.